SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRILL
GENERATION - SERIES "98

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.
P.O. BOX 1112
FRESNO, CA 93714-1112
(559) 268 - 8128 FAX (559) 268 — 3279
www.tgschmeiser.com

VERSION 2.1



Blank Page



INTRODUCTION

Your Schmeiser Vineyard Drill is designed to give you many years of dependable service. This
imanual his been preparcd to instruct you in the safe and efficient operation of this machme. Ruead
and study it thoroughty. Follow all instructions carclully.

Should your Vineyard Drill requure replacement parts, ge 1o your Sclunetser dealer,
Alwavs order genuine Schmeiser replacement parts.

It is important thatl you complete and send in your Warranly Card because i1 1s not valid unless it1s
on file at Schmeiser. 1f you need information not conlained in this manual, contact your Schimeiser
dealer.

Space has been provided below for you to record the model number and serial number of your drill.
Be sure to bring this imformation with you lo your dealer when ordering parts or attachunents for

vour driil.

Thank you for buying a Schmeiscr Vineyard Drill/Seeder.

SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASLD

DEALER NAME

Page 1.3



Blank Page



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IO IO e e et e sres e e e ran s enn e ernnenes L |
Tiable O COMICIES . oot et e e ene e mentenn et |
Satety Rules. e e e e )
Seed Rate Calibration. ..o ee s s i
Sead Rate CRArL o v e e neenae - B 2
Planting Depth Adjuslinoiis. . e es s ccessserss s ss s sesr s raee eane i1
Presswheel Adjustroenbe o k2
Sprockel and Cham Assemblies. e T
Vingyard Drill Box Assembly. e B
Feeder Cup and Drive COMPUENTS. ..o essn s nnn e esns O 1
Feeder Cup ASSCIIBIY. st eenneenin e 2 e LT
blain Frame, Wheel Leg, and Walk Board Assemblics. e 1101
Jack Shafl, Sprocket, Idler and Bearing Assemblies
Double Disk Opener Assembly. e 3.1
Double Disk Opencr Press Whoel AssemibBLy....oc e ieieeeeersees e rneere e s e 1AL

Pape 2.1



Blank Page



SAFETY RULES

The safe operation of any machtnery is a big concern to farmers and manufaciurers. We have
designed our Vineyard Driil with many bult-in salely features. However, no one should operate
this machine before carelully reading this Owner’s Manual,

1. Mever permit anvene o ride on or walk beside the Vineyard Drill when moving,

2. Never penmul anyone to ride on tractor when Vineyard Drill 1s being moved.

3. Never allow anyone to be near the Vineyard Dill when performing operating functions with
Drill or tractor.

4, Never load Vineyard Drill without being hooked-up o tractor,

LA

Lixira care should be taken when transporting with seed in the box.

6. Never back Vineyard Drill up when openers are in ground.

Reduee speed of tractor when transporling over uneven or rough terrain. Avoid all
chiuck holes and washboard arcas in rowd.

K. Keduce speed of tractor when {ransporting over hills or steep slopes.

9. Always set Vineyard Drill in field position before lubnication.

10, Do NOT lubricate, adjust or repair the Vineyard Dnili while it is in operation.

1T, When In transport, use accessory hghis and devices for adequate warning 1o operators
of other vehieles, and use safety chains. Comply with ail Federal, State and local
taws when traveling on public roads,

12, Use “Slow Moving Vebicle” emblem for warning vehicles approaching from rear,

13, Do NOT permit smeking, sparks, or an open llame where combustible lubricants,
or liguids arc being used.

14. When using treated grain, avoid direcl contact with the sced.
15, When using compressed air to clean Vineyard Drill, wear safety glasses.

16. When transporting, remember the Vineyard Drill may be wider that vour tractor and extrome
carg must be taken to allow for safe clearance.

Page 3.1



SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRILL
SEED RATE CALIBRATION

Note: Sceding rates will vary greatly with vanations in sizes of sceds. Although the seeding rates
listed in this manual are based on an average seed size, we recommend that you test and adjust your
Vineward Duill using the procedures listed below,

L} There are many factors, which will aficet sceding rates: Sced treatment, weight of seed,
size of seed, surface condition of sced, tive configuration and pressure, and tire slippage.
Minor adjustments will probably be nceded to compensate for the above factors.

2} The rates listed in the seed charts are based in the gauge wheel drive having 20.5 x 8.0
x 10 tire with the recommended tire inflation.

3} The large difference in sced size and treatment can canse a wide variation in actu]
sceding rales. The rate charts are based on average size sced. This may differ from
the sced you are using. Use the seed rate charts as o gwide only. Set the pounds per
planted acre desired at the wdicator number and complele the following procedure to
calibrate the rate for speaific seed.

a. Place several pounds ol seed over three feeder cups al the outboeard cnd of the
Vineyard Doll,

b, Pull the secd wbes out of these three drops.
c. Raise the drive wheel off the ground using a jack.

id. Botate the tire to see that the drive system is working properly and that the
fved cups are free fram foreign matter,

¢. Place a container under the three seed {ubes to gather seed as il is metered.

f. On 4 [t. wide models rotate the tire 48 Gimes (o obtain 1,000 square [ect. On 5 it
wide models rotate the tire 38 times to obtain 1,000 square feet. On 6 {1,
models rotate the tire 32 times to obtain 1,000 squarc fect. Be sure to check the three
fueder cups to make surc cach cup has plenty of sced coming into it.

g. Weigh the seed, which has been metered. Divide by three. This will give you the
ounces/pounds metered by cach feeder cup. Multiply by the number of cups on vour
Vineyard Dnill 1o arrive at the total pounds per 1,000 square feet. Now multiply by
43,56 to mrive at the 1otal pounds per planted acre. I this fizure is different than
desired, sot vour feed cup adjustment lever accordingly.

4} You muy want {o repeat the calibration procedure if the results of your calibration vary
greatly from the suggested scttings contained in this manual.

REMEMBER: Tire size and lield conditions will aiso affect seeding rates. Be certain that yvouwr
Yineyard Drill tires are 20.5 x 8.0 x 10 and that they have the proper inflation. When sceding,
cheek the amount of seed you arc using by noting arca seeded, amount of seed added to box, and
level of seed in seeder box. If you suspect that you arc sceding more or less seed than desired, and
vou have accurately calibrated the Vineyard Dnill to your seed, you may nced to adjust the sceding
rale slightly to compensate for your figld condilions,

Page 4.1



SEEDING RATES FOR SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRILL
2"? GENERATION — SERIES *98

August 1, 2001

Rates in Pounds per Flanted Acre

Sprocket Combination: 13/33 x 12/33

Sced Rate Indicator Sctting Number

Seed 11 20 30 40 50 6l 70 30 ) 104
POLUNDS PER ACRE

Barlcy 12 23 42 56 69 91 106 118 132 147
Bin Max Cover Crop* 14 28 55 7h 93 128 149 172 194 216
Clover - Perennial 17 35 57 77 96 118 138 152 171 190
Cover Crop Mix #1* 16 3 G4 BG 106 139 162 182 205 227 |
Cover Crop Max #2°* 22 44 59 g2 115 145 1689 182 195 209
Cover Crop
Lowr Profile* 15 7 64 g5 106 127 147 171 193 213 |
Cower Mate Mix™ 7 14 21 27 34 39 46 52 57 G4
Crimgon/erseem L3 38 53 72 29 114 132 150 168 186
Insectary Mix*® 16 33 55 74 o1 107 126 152 189 177
Poarl Miltet 20 34 65 86 107 148 173 218 245 273
Fove Ciruss - Annuaul 5 14 29 39 48 63 74 85 &5 105
Sorghum Sudan 14 238 54 73 90 125 152 178 200 222
Sudan Bravo Brand 15 30 52 69 56 108 128 145 164 181
YVetgh - Comumon 18 38 73 96 120 145 169 182 205 228
Winter Forage #1* 16 21 39 52 65 83 &6 116 130 145

CAUTION: THESE RATES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. PLEASE VERITY OUTTUT PRIOR TG FIELD LSE.

# Germain's Seed

THIS CHART APPLIES TG VINEYARD DRILLS MANUFACTURED AFTER JANIJARY 200]

Pape 4.2




Blank Page



SEED CUP

IMPORTANT; Be sure o adjust seed cup lever position prior to loading seed in hopper.
WARNING: Closing seed lever with seed in cup may damage or break lever.

It is important to select the correct lever position. The incorrect position may cause
a) seed damage b) excessive wear on fluted nylon sprocket or ¢) cup damage.

Small Seed Position

Clean Qut Position

Medium Seed Position

Large Seed / Mixed Seed
Position

Page 5.1



PLANTING DEPTH ADJUSTMENTS

Your Schmeiser Vineyard Drill s designed to run level to the ground when in planting position.
Minor adjustments may be required to achieve the desired sced placement.

GAUGE WHEEL/DRIVE WHEEL ADJUSTMENTS

Gauge wheel/drive wheel adjustments arc made in order to allow your openers o travel both up and
down and follow the contour of the ground. In order to adjust your gauge wheel/drive wheel loosen
the two set screws located on the adjusting crank housing. Afler adjusting the gauge wheel/dnve
wlheel, be certain to tighten up both set screws. By lengihening the adjusting crank, the gauge
wheelidrive wheel 18 lowered causing less opener spring rod extension (hrough the spring rod
casting. This in turn causcs less downward float on the opencs, By shorlening the adjusting erank,
the gauge wheel is raised causing more spring rod (o protrade through the opencr spring rod casting,
which in wurn causcs more downward float on the openers. Remove or insert drive chain links 1f
required.

GUAGE | DRIVE
WHEEL ADJUSTING
CRAMK

EET SCREWS

GUAGE [ DRIVE )
1.I'-«HEEL FRESS WHEEL

©ADUSTMENT

DEPTH ADJUETMENT

Check the spring rad cross bolts at the top of the spring rods to sce that they are extended about 27
ahave their spring rod casting. This is a general dimension and may vary with the spring rod down-
pressure that you require for different soil conditions and planting depths. i you requirc more
downward float on your openers, you may want to increasc this dimension. Keep in mind that
when this dimension is increased your upward motion is decrcased, limiting the vertical travel of
the openers Lor running over rocks and other foreign objects,

IMPORTANT: If your openct’s vertical travel is decreased, considerable damage will occur
to your vpeners.

Page 6.1



PRESSWHEEL - OPENER LINKAGE DEPTH ADJUSTMENT

The depth of cach opener is controlled by the height of the press wheel. For varying the height of
the press wheel which automatically changes the sceding depth of the opener, simply pull and move
the handle located directly above each press wheel until the seeding depth is correet. A selt-locking
spring clip holds the knob at your setting to maintain the proper depth.

——ADJUSTMENT HANOLE

» [ ]
/ !
DEPTH ADJUSTMENT |

DISK OPENER SPRING PRESSURE SETTING

Each opener spring can be adjusted for down pressure. This is usefu] when penetrating haxd soil
and for planting in tractor tire tracks. To adjust the pressure, remove the W™ clip at the bottom of
the spring and place it in a higher hole in the spring rod for more pressure, and in a lower hole for

less pressure (sec below). I too much penetration s achieved at the lowest pressure sclting, the
“W" clips may be completely removed.

ey y
i v S o
1 T
Hg W T b
R ,
:Tl;'r}bj o :
Gl O30 e T
Al efoll g a
“{i{ NN /CN 106732
Minimum Pressure Maximum Pressure

Papc 6.2



Blank Page



SPROCKET AND CHAIN ASSEMBLIES

DRIVE CHAIN

33T SPROCKET

. - K ot ‘ __-'-".:il'l,
- - AN ) 3 o
15T IDLER SPROCKETS ~— —, e AN e L W i

=h

k)
#40 CHAIN —— - _ __

END CHAIN

197 SFROCKET
#40 CHAIN — -

_-—--33T SPROCKET

e :
~gF H = T - N L
12T SPROCKET—— 1,.

157 IDLER SPROCKET

Pape 7.1



VINEYARD DRILL BOX ASSEMBLY

Ref. No. Part No. Description
1 YD4.( 4" Vineyard Duill Lid Weldment
VD35 3" Vineyard il Lid Weldment
VDA-C &' Vineyard Dirill Lid Weldment
2. Washer, Flal 3/16" SAE
L e Washer, Wave Spring 36"
. e Wur, TTex Nylock 57167 - 18
3 WINL-GT Lid Latch-Tlandle
a. FE7-33D Lid Latch Grip
7. Wb Lid Hinge Weldment
3 WI-CE Lid Latch - Lower Arm
i} e Eolt, Hex Head 5716" - 18 x 17 Lonyg Gr 5 Plated
10 VE-C-12 Lid Latch — Lower Latch Bushing
11. V- Lid Latch - Upper Arm
12. VI-L-02 Float Indicatgr - Shali
13, Wia-L-01 Float Indicator Arm
14, WVI-L-04 Float Indicater - Coupling
13, SR Bolt, [Mex Head 3787 - 16 x 17 Long Gr 3 Platad
Lt YI-B-10 Sprocket Cover Mlaie
|7 VI4-B 4" seedoex
WI5-B 2" Seedbox
WG-B & Seedbox
18, - Washer, Internal Star # 10 Platgd
19. B, Flew 210-24 Plated
20 WA 10 Rear Lid Lateh Hook
71 S Serew, Round Head #10-24 x 344" Lang Plated
22 e mut, Hex 57107 - 88 Gr 2 Plated
23 Washer, Tock Spring 506" Plated
2a R Washer, Flat 516" 1755 Plaled
29, SR ut, Mex 152" - 13 Gr 2 Phated
26, e Washer, Lock Spring 1727 Plawed
27, R Washer, Fock Spring 38" Plawed
a4 S Nuat, Hex 3087 - 16" G5 2 Plated
29, VD-R.0% Wineyacd Deill Lilt Hooks
a4, asraramns e Boll, Lex Head 1727 - 13 517 Long Gr 5
aft, s Flangete 47 MST
az, rommm e Bearing 34" Boie Falmic #RATZNEDR
a1, e [ale, (Tex Head L7 - 200% 1-1/2" Long G 3
34, 202-00211 Sprocket, Speed Chanpe 197
45, Mut, Lock Dinpled 14 - 20 Plated
an. mwmaen Baolg, Hes 5/16" - 18 x 348" Long {ir 5
a7, W (509 " Apitator Weldment
WIDE.0-09 3" Agitator Weldnwent
WD (509 &' Agianr Weldmenot
it} memaaamr Float Indicator — Floal
30, W0LL-0A Float Indicator - Shali Brecket - Weldmueu
Gl et Float Indicator -- Chain 10 %47 Loy
a1, ————— 5-- Hook, 17
&3, S Lack Col'ar, 57167
43, —memtoam 378" Flat Washer
44, —eaeaaas Boh, Hex Head 57167 2 1 @7
A5, e Boli, Cairrage 516" x %" Long Gr. 5

Paye 8.1



VINEYARD DRILL BOX ASSEMBLY

Fage B2



e
]
R S o =l e
e
[=

T — D

—_
Lt

16,
17.
18.
19,
20,
21
22
23
24,
23
20.
27

Part No.

VI>-B
VD-K-0M
VD-K-03
VD-K-02
109-025H
VD-K-04
VD-K-06
RYE S s E

FEEDER CUP AND DRIVE COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

Box Weldment

Cup Tray

Pivot landle Adjusiment Mount

Seced Rate Adjustment Handle
Adjustment Lock Plate

Cauge Mounting Plate

Secd Gauge Mount Plate

Sced Rate indicator Plate

Screw, Round Head #10 x %7

Washer, Flal #10

Washer, Internal Star #10

Nut, Hex #10

Bolt, Hex Flange 1/4™ - 20 % 5/87 Long
Washer, Lock Spring 1/4” Plaled

MNut, Hex 1/4™ - 20 Gr 2 Plated

Bolt, Hex Head 3/8” - 16 x 17Long
Washer, Lock Spring 3/8" Plated
Washer, Flal 3/8" SAL Plaied
Adjustment Handle Pivet Bushing

Pin, Cotter 3/16” x 1-1/4" Long Plated
Seed Adjustment Bearing Rung Pivor
Washer, Flat 5/167 1J55 Plated

Mut, Nylon Seif Locking Hex 57167 - 18
Mut, lex 174”7 - 20

Bolt, Hex Carriage 1747 - 20 x 3/47 Long
Nut, Wing 1/2" - 13 Plated

Washer, Flat 5/8" LSS Plated

Page 9.1



FEEDER CUP AND DRIVE COMPONENTS

Pape .2



FEEDER CUP ASSEMBLY

12, No. Part Mo.
1. WE-K-01
V5K
VIMN-K-0]
7
3. 15320220
4. HO1-0350
j_ ————— e
G, 803-006C
7. HS 38 D ¥B-6%
. J08-0048
9. BOO- 1900
10, 2170750
11. 2170710
12. 8170744
13 80403140
14. SO0-0040C
L5 B00-107C
164, 822-103C
17. 118-336D0
18. VI-K-07
14 W -05
Y D3-k-00
VIM-K-G5%
240, ———————-
21. ———————
176031
WI-E-(E

DESCRIPTION

4" Seed Cup Tray

5" Sced Cup Tray

6" Sced Cup Tray

Bolt, Carriage 174 - 20 x 3/4” Long
Feeder Cup Shaft Locking Collar
Screw, Set Knurted Point 5716 - 18 x /87 Long
Washer, Lock 1/47

Mut, Hex 1/47 - 20 Gr 5 Plated
Spacer Tube 3-9/16" Long

Sprocket Shafl Adjustment Bearing Assemhbly
Powder Metai Sprocket

Seced Cup Assembly

Seed Cup Adjustment Handle

Cup Slecve

Washer, Retaining

Ring, Snap External 1-3/16"

Ring, Snap Intermal 2. 165

Bearing, 30mm B x 35mm OD

Cup Drive Bearing Housing

Cup Drive Sprocket Weldment

4’ Sced Cup Shalt

3" Seed Cup Shalt

&' Seed Cup Shalt

Bolt, Hex Head 3/8™ - 13 x 3/47 Gr 5
Washer, Lock Spring 1/2" Plated

Cup Drive [Housing Assembly
Includes 1 Each of {tems 15 Through 17
Drive Sprocket Assembly 33 Tooth

Includes t Each of Items 14 Through 18

Fage 10.1



FEEDER CUP ASSEMBLY

Fage 10.2



MAIN FRAME, WHEEL LEG, & WALKBOARD ASSEMBLILS

Bel No. Part No. DESCRIPTION QLyY,

1. V4-A 4* Man Frame 1

YD3-A 5 Main Frame 1

VDG-A 6’ Main Frame |
2. WDl Jack Screw [
3. VD-E Wheel Leg 1
4. WD-D Whee!l Shaft 1
3. VD4-H 4" Walk Board |

YI5-H 5" Walk Board 1

VDo-11 &° Walk Board 1
. 347 Hex Nuts 4
T 3/4” Lockwashers 4
8. VD-F-01 Clevis Pin Cat. T & 11 2
4. WI3-1-02 Sot Sorews 2
14 VD-G-11} Sprocket Key )
11. VDB-(H 7" Tension Spring I
12, YDB-(O4 il Seal ]
13. VDB-(5 Bearing Cone 2
L4 VDB-06 Becaring Cup 2
15. VDR-07 Hub, 5 Studs |
16. YVIDIR-08 Casile Nut 1
17. VDB-09 Hub Cap 1
L&, VDB-10 205 x8x 10 Tire [
19, VI-11 8 x 10 Whee!l, 5an 5 i
20 VDB-12 Lug Nuts 5
21 VDB-14 13 Tooth Sprocket !
22. 347 x 27 Hex Head Gr 5 z/p Bolts 4
23 s 1" % 5-1/2” Hex 1lcad Gr 5 z/p Bolts 1
24, 1" x 4”7 lex tHead Gr 5 2/p Bolts 1
25 1™ Hex Nuis 2
24 ———— 1/ % 1-1/27 Cotler Pin 1
27 e 1/4™ x 1-3/4” Lynch Pins 2

Papc11.1



MAIN FRAME, WHEEL LEG & WALKBOARD ASSEMBLIES

Page 11.%




JACK SHAFT, SPROCKET, IDLER & BEARING ASSEMBLIES

Ref Na. Part No. DESCRIPTION QY.

1. VD4-G-06 4" Jack Shaft 1

VD5-G-06 5* Jack Shaft i

VIDO-G-06 6" Jack Shaft |
2. VD-G-02 End Plate Tensioner Arnt 1
3. VD-G-01 Center Tensioner Arm & Spring Anchor 1
4, VD-G-03b Bushing, 13/106” Long 2
5. VD-(3-03 Bushing, Spring Anchor 1
fr, VD-G-04 Bushing, 1/2" Long 2
7 WG085 Bushing, i-1/4" Long [
8. VDB-01 7" Tenston Spring 1
9, VDB-62 2-1/2" Tension Spring 1
19, VDB-13TS 33 Tooth Sprocket 1
I1. YDB-151 15 Tooth Idlers 3
12. YVDB-12TS 12 Tooth Sprocket ]
13. VIDB-(3 Stamped Flange Bearings, 3/4" Bore 2
14, e 5/167 x 17 Carniage Squarc Neck Bolts 4
15 R 1/2” % 2™ Hex Head Gr 5 «/p Bolt 1
16. 1527 x 2-1/2" Hex Head Gr 5 »/p Bolt 2
17 12" % 3-1/27 [ex lead Gr 5 #/p Bolt 2
18, 5/16" Lock Washors 4
19, 1/2" Lock Washers 3
20 1727 Flat Washer 3
21 5/16” Hex Nuls 4
22. mom e 172" Nex Nuis 3
23 1/2" Mvlon Lecknuts 2
24, VD-G-10 Sprockel Key 2
25. Rt #40) Rolier Chamn 63 1227 Long 1
26 R #40 Rolicr Chain 54 1727 Long |
27 Set Scrows, 316" 2
28, 118-2265 Feeder Cup Bearing Assembly I
249, 19 Tooth Speed Change Sprocket 1
ia. 51167 Flat Washer p

Page 12.1



SATTAWIASSY DNIIVAL ® YA 1AL "LIDID0UdS "LAVHS MOVT

Pape 12,2



STRAIGHT ARM DOUBLE DISK OPENER ASSEMBLY

Ref No. Part Mo. DESCRIPTION
1, Spring Rod Mounting Tube
. R0 L-Bolt, 33" - 16 x 27 x 2-3/4" Long
kY B0a-013C Washer, Lock 378"
ih. E03-4aC Mut, [Hex 38" - 16
3 121.0251) Ciip, Spring Rod Casting
& B1Z-002C Triple Spring Rod Casting
7. 121.00 1A Spring Casting Mounting Assembly, Inciudes 1 Each of
ftetn 6, 2 Each of itoms 2 & 3, 4 Fach of lems 3 & 4
E. 121-1330 Straight Arm Qpener Spring Rod
. RO2-0044; Dol Tex 1047 - 200« 354" Long
141, S0g-00607 YWasher, Lock 1/47
L1 RO -006L7 Nue, Liex 1447 - 20
12. s07.118C Spring Comp 13716 T 1 56WR19.5
13 POT0270 Drouile Disk Dar Wite Clip
L4 S00.009C Clamp, Hose |-5/8" #24
L5 B16-1 140 Seed Hose - 30 Ribsx 7 W LG
Lt 121.703H Opener Yeldment - Share
L7 1421 1D 94 Sieaipht Arm Opener Mount
1%, BUZ-121C Goit, Cartiage 1727 - 13 x 5- 1727 Long (3r 3
14, B3- 1069 Mut, Hex FLG. Togk 3 - 11 Pl
0. BOG-109C U-olt 1727 -13 3 1327 x 3 778"
21, 10-134 13 ' Diade Update 34 Rives
2 L8B4 Bearing AAZ03127)
E an-4520 Ribked Bearing Flangs-Fluted
24 BO0-F120 Rivet, Button Head 203 < 9147
25, FOT-1335 T3 W7 205 BROG AssvePlt Flog
2n, -1 I3} BRG Flange Dusi Cover
27 BGZ-22E0 FIHCS 53-T1 x | 4% GRS Nl
28, 804120 Washer Flat 2/8 SAF 'l
29, EO7-11300 [ [ Slotted Scraper
a0, Crpener Mounting Tube
3L 200-008C Clatop Lose 14 Ne, 24
A2, 142-1981) Straigh Avm Cpener Pivet Pipe
LED BO2-427C MFS 308 - 16 x 3 58 5FTHD
34, 803205 ~ut Flange Lock 378 - 16 PN
I g17-08480 Parallel Arm Fivor Bughing
3. 121-12703 CHlzet Spring od Clip R.H.
3T 121-§280 Crfset Spring Rod Clip LLHL
14, B04-040C Washer Mach 100 x 625 < 18GA
9, BO2-015C RHSNE M8 - 161 GRS
41, 817-133C Flastic Opener Sced Tube
41, SO0 Screw Hex St 1) 10 x HEPTHDNCT
4. BG40 50 Washer Lock Spring 14 Bl
43 S03-037C ot Hex Whiz 4 -13 P
44. 303-008C ot Hex 5716 - 18 Pl
45, 804-005C Washer Lack Spring /16 Plt
34, 204-036C Washer Flar 5/14 SAE Pt
47, 121-70411 10 % Depth Band Wit
48. 802-G29C HHCS 7/16-14x 1 WM GR S
4% 121-7054 10 1 Depth Band Bundle
a0, 107-313465 Rlade Unpdate Hardware
=1, 107-1344 13 '4 Blade Update - 4 Rivers

Fage 3.1



STRAIGHT ARM DOUBLE DISK OPENER ASSEMBLY

s
s

G o e
T s 23
v T

[ =

) %

Puwe 13,2



15,

1%.
149.
20.

Part No.

802-421C
803-169C
198-137D
817-084C
199-028D
B04-022(C
S02-058C
814-157C
822-170C
g02-617C
BO5-088L
817-2860
814-159C
§17-328C
805-18060
817-132C
B12-194(C
507-1060
805-154C
1222025

2”7 x 13”7 SMOOTH CROWN PRESS WHEEL

DESCRIPTION

HES ¥ - 13 x 3 3/4

iNut Hex Flg. Lock ¥ - 12 PIG
Press Wheel Pivol Tube

Parallel Arm Pivot Bushing

2 x 13 Press Wheel Arm
Washer Lock Spring 5/8 Plt
HHCS 5/8 11 x 2% GRS

2 x 13 Press Wheel Asscmbly
Bcanng Press Wheel Assembly
LTS Y -20x 1A GRS

MNut Hex Lock Y - 20 1y

2 % 13 Press Wheel Rim Half

2 x 13 Press Wheel Tire

T — Handle Assembly

Pin Roli 5/32 x 5/8 Pl

Press Wheel Anmm Bumper
Casting PW Adjustment Trunnion
Spring 540 0.D. x 1 Vi x (54W
Pin Clevis 378 = 2 1/8 Usable
PW Adjustment Trunnion Assy

Page 14.1



27 x 13” SMOOTH CROWN PRESS WHEEL

Page 14.2



LIMITED WARRANTY

1.G. Schmeiser Co., Inc. P.O. Box 1447, Fresno, California 93714, warrants, to the original Retail
Custorner, the new Schmeiser cquipment identificd to be free of defects in material and
workmanship. Any part of said equipment that, in Schmeiser’s judgement, shows evidence of such
defects will be repaired without charge, provided that the failure of part(s) shall have occwred
within six (6) months from the date of delivery of said equipment to the Retail Custemer. Tires,
hoses, 1lydraulic componcnts and other trade accessories may be warranted by their respective
manuiacturers and those warranties, if any, arc hereby exteided to the Rela] Castomer,
Expendable components such as points, shanks, blades, rings, teeth, and the like are excluded from
this wenranty.

The Retail Customer must pay the transporiation cost to and from the Schmeiser Dealer’s service
shop for warranty service, Wamanty service will be perfonmed by the Schmeiser 1ealer froim
whom the equipment was purchased, in his service shop and during Ius regularly scheduled days
and hours of operation.

All Schimciser obligations under this warranty shall be terminated if the equipment is modidied or
altcred i ways not approved in writing by Schmeiser, if repair parts other than genuine Schmeiscs
repair parts have been used, or if the cquipment has been subject to misuse, neglect, accident,
impropet maintenance or improper protection in slorage.

Schmeiser reserves the tight to make improvernents in design or changes in specification at any
time without incurring any obligation to owners of ecquipment previously sold.

No agent or persons has authority 1o alter, add to or waive above warranties which agreed to be the
onty warraniics, representation or pronlises, expressed or itnplied, as to the gualily or performance
of the products covered and which do not include any implicd warranty or merchantability or
fitness, It no event witl Schmeiser be liable for incidental or conscquential damages or injuries,
including, but not limited to, loss of crops, loss of profils, rental of substitute equipment ot olher
commercel loss,

Page 15.1





